Pursuant to the provisions of IFRS 15 due to the link between the connection agreement and a contract

for the electricity supply, for the assets recognised in accordance with IFRIC 18 which has not yet been

fully depreciated were carried out adjustments of the retained earnings for part of the revenue that is

recognized at the time of connecting to the grid, which means connections recorded in the period from 1

July 2009 to 31 December 2017.

Applying point C3. (b) IFRS 15 related to the t retrospective application with cumulative effect on the initial

application of Standard as at 01 January 2018, the Company has as at 31 December 2018 restated

opening balances as at 1 January 2018 on following positions: deferred income was increased by HRK

316,450 thousand, deferred tax assets were increased by HRK 18,445 thousand and accumulated losses

were recorded in the amount of HRK 298,005 thousand.

At the date of first application on 1 January 2018 to the Statement of the financial position / Balance sheet

 following adjustments were made:

 IAS 18/ IFRIC 18

Accounting

amount

IFRS 15

First application

effects

 IFRS 15

 Accounting

amount

31 December 2017   1 January 2018

 in thousands of HRK  in thousands of HRK in thousands of HRK

Deferred tax assets 22,861 18,445 41,306

Other long-term liabilities (Deferred income for assets

received free of charge) 70,093 316,450 386,543

Retained earnings 289,017 (298,005) (8,988)

Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 58

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.4.  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from Customer Contracts (continued)

The effects of adoption of the IFRS 15 in relation to the application of IAS 18 / IFRIC 18 on the Statement
of the financial position / Balance sheet are presented in the following table:

2018. 2018. Difference

(in thousands of HRK) IFRS 15 IAS 18/IFRIC 18

Intangible assets 20,481 20,481 -

Property, Plant and Equipment 6,017,102 6,017,102 -

Advances for PP&E 3,617 3,617 -

Property investment 4,440 4,440 -

Investments in affiliated companies 591 591 -

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income
40,157 40,157

-

Receivables from the sales of apartments 1,282 1,282 -

Deferred tax assets 46,964 28,519 18,445

__________ __________ __________

Total non-current assets 6,134,634 6,116,189 18,445

Inventory 10,515 10,515 -

Accounts receivables 30,756 30,756 -

Receivables for affiliated companies 314,306 314,306 -

Receivables for corporate income tax 12,984 2,285 10,699

Other current assets 23,150 23,150 -

Given deposits and loans 15,167 15,167 -

Cash and cash equivalents 156,881 156,881 -

__________ __________ __________

Total current assets 563,759 553,060 10,699

 __________ __________ __________
TOTAL ASSETS 6,698,393 6,669,249 29,144

 __________ __________ __________

Subscribed capital 4,929,195 4,929,195 0

Reserves 5,523 5,523 0

Retained earnings 167,220 513,958 (346,738)

 __________ __________ __________
Total capital 5,101,938 5,448,676 (346,738)

 __________ __________ __________
Loans to affiliated companies 419,667 419,667 0

Provisions 70,457 70,457 0

Other long-term liabilities 447,923 85,459 362,464

Total long-term liabilities 938,047 575,583 362,464

Loans to affiliated companies 75,898 75,898 0

Reservations 1,853 1,853 0

Accounts Payables 241,769 241,769 0

Liabilities to affiliated companies 236,060 236,060 0

Other short-term liabilities 102,828 89,410 13,418

 __________ __________ __________

Total short-term liabilities 658,408 644,990 13,418

 __________ __________ __________
TOTAL CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 6,698,393 6,669,249 29,144

Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 59

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.4.  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from contract with customers (continued)

The effects of adopting IFRS 15 in relation to the application of IAS 18 / IFRIC 18 on the Statement of

comprehensive income are presented in the following table:

2018  2018 Difference

(in thousands of HRK)

IFRS15 IAS 18/IFRIC 18

  Sales Revenues - Affiliated Companies

1,465,987 1,527,419 (61,432)

Sales Revenues - outside the Group

249,151 260,569 (11,418)

Other operating income - affiliated companies

843 843 0

Other operating income - outside the Group

39,535 26,117 13,418

___________ ___________ ___________

1,755,516 1,814,947 (59,431)

  ___________ ___________ ___________
Used material and spare parts

(16,485) (16,485) -

Service Costs

(178,354) (178,354) -

Staff costs

(184,890) (184,890) -

Depreciation cost

(335,157 ) (335,157 ) -

Auxiliary service costs

(294,390) (294,390) -

Costs of Losses on transmission network

(177,308) (177,308) -

Costs of electricity supply

(177,284) (177,284)

-

Other costs - affiliated companies

(48,201) (48,201) -

Other operating expenses

(112,115) (112,115) -

___________ ___________ ___________

(1,524,184) (1,524,184) -

___________ ___________ ___________

Profit or loss for the year

231,332 290,763 (59,431)

___________ ___________ ___________

Financial revenue

9,074 9,074 -

Financial expenses

(24,321) (24,321) -

___________ ___________ ___________

Net loss from financial activities

(15,247) (15,247) -

___________ ___________ ___________

Profit before taxation

216,085 275,516 (59,431)

___________ ___________ ___________

Current tax

(39,877) (50,575) 10,698

___________ ___________ ___________

Profit for the current year

176,208 224,941 (48,733)

___________ ___________ ___________

Other comprehensive profits

- - -

__________ __________ __________

Total comprehensive profits

176,208 224,941 (48,733)

___________ ___________ ___________

Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 60

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.4.  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from Customer Contracts (continued)

Impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 adoption on retained earnings of the Company as of 31 December 2017

and 1 January 2018 is as follows:

in thousands of HRK

Retained earning
as at 31 December 2017

289,017

Recognition of deferred income